Accounts payable to selling
shareholders (60,714) CDI (1,305) (455) 455 (911) 911

Notes payable (78,437) 100% IPCA-E (2,486) (588) 588 (1,177) 1,177

(ii)   Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure
to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates to the loan denominated in
Euros in the amount of R$35,968 as of June 30, 2020 (December 31, 2019: R$52,959)
and cash equivalents denominated in U.S. dollars in the amount of R$76,406 as of
June 30, 2020 (December 31, 2019: R$2,529).

The Company manages its foreign currency risk by entering in cross-currency interest
rate swap agreement to mitigate its exposure to the loan denominated in Euros with the
same notional amount and loan’s maturities.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the Company’s income before
income taxes of a 10% change in the Euro exchange rate of R$ 6.1539 to Euro 1.00
and U.S. dollar exchange rate of R$ 5.4760 to US$ 1.00 as of June 30, 2020, with all
other variables held constant.

 Exposure  +10%   -10%
As of June 30, 2020

Cash equivalents 76,406  7,641  (7,641)
Loans and financing (35,968)  (3,597)  3,597
 40,438  4,044  (4,044)

Afya Limited
Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019
Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated

F-31

12.4.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial
instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed
to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its
financing activities, including cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash.

Customer credit risk is managed by the Company based on the established policy,